

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X
NIZAM PETER KETTANEH and HOWARD :
LEPOW :

Index No. 113227-08

Petitioners,

against

BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, MEENAKSHI
SRINIVASAN, Chair, CHRISTOPHER
COLLINS, Vice-Chair, and THE TRUSTEES OF
CONGREGATION SHEARITH ISRAEL

Respondents.

----- X

**RESPONDENT TRUSTEES OF CONGREGATION SHEARITH ISRAEL'S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' ARTICLE 78 PETITION**

Louis M. Solomon
Claude M. Millman
Courtney Devon Taylor (Law Clerk- Not Admitted)
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1585 Broadway
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000

Attorneys for Respondent Congregation Shearith Israel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT4

 A. This Court’s Standard of Review is Exceedingly Deferential4

 B. The Board of Standard and Appeals’ Decision is Not Arbitrary or
 Capricious7

 C. Petitioners’ Contentions Are Without Merit.....9

 1. The BSA’s Finding of “Unique Physical Conditions” Was Rational.....10

 2. The BSA’s Finding of “No Reasonable Return” Was Rational13

 a. No Finding Was Required14

 b. The Finding Was Supported By “Substantial Evidence”16

 3. The BSA’s “Neighborhood Character” Finding Was Rational17

 4. The BSA’s Finding of “No Self-Imposed Hardship” Was Rational.....19

 5. The BSA’s “Minimum Variance” Finding Was Rational.....20

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albany Preparatory Charter Sch. v. Albany</i> , 31 A.D.3d 870, 818 N.Y.S.2d 651 (3d Dep’t 2006).....	9
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. New York State Division of Human Rights</i> , 36 A.D.2d 898, 320 N.Y.S.2d 999 (4th Dep’t 1971).....	5, 7, 12
<i>Commco, Inc. v. Amelkin</i> , 109 A.D.2d 794, 486 N.Y.S.2d 305 (2d Dep’t 1985).....	12
<i>Cornell Univ. v. Bagnardi</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 583, 510 N.Y.S.2d 861, 503 N.E.2d 509 (1986).....	9
<i>Douglaston Civic Association v. Klein</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 963, 435 N.Y.S.2d 705, 416 N.E.2d 1040 (1980)	11
<i>Fisher v. New York City Bd. of Standards and Appeals</i> , 21 Misc. 3d 1134(A), 2008 WL 4966546 (N.Y. Cty. Sup. Ct. Nov. 21, 2008).....	15
<i>Foster v. Saylor</i> , 85 A.D.2d 876, 447 N.Y.S.2d 75 (4th Dep’t 1981)	14
<i>Gulf States Utilities Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 518 F.2d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	7
<i>Homes for Homeless, Inc. v. Bd. of Standards and Appeals</i> , 24 A.D.3d 340, 807 N.Y.S.2d 36 (1st Dep’t 2005), <i>rev’d</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 822, 855 N.E.2d 1166, 822 N.Y.S.2d 752 (2006).....	15
<i>Little Joseph Realty, Inc. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 738, 395 N.Y.S.2d 428, 363 N.E.2d 1163 (1977)	14
<i>Mainstreet Makeover 2, Inc. v. Srinivasan</i> , 55 A.D.3d 910, 866 N.Y.S.2d 706 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	6
<i>Matter of Cowan v. Kern</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 591, 599, 363 N.E.2d 305, 310, 394 N.Y.S.2d 579, 584 (1977).....	5, 18
<i>Matter of Elliott v Galvin</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 594, 347 N.Y.S.2d 457, 301 N.E.2d 439 (1973).....	11, 13
<i>Matter of Halperin v. City of New Rochelle</i> , 24 A.D.3d 768, 809 N.Y.S.2d 98 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	7
<i>Matter of SoHo Alliance v. New York City Bd. of Standards & Appeals</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 437, 718 N.Y.S.2d 261, 741 N.E.2d 106 (2000)	passim

<i>Matter of Toys “R” Us v. Silva</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 411, 654 N.Y.S.2d 100, 676 N.E.2d 862 (1996).....	5
<i>McGann v. Incorporated Village of Old Westbury</i> , 170 Misc. 2d 314, 647 N.Y.S.2d 934 (Nassau Cty. Sup. Ct. 1996)	15
<i>Pine Knolls Alliance Church v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Moreau</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 407, 804 N.Y.S.2d 708, 838 N.E.2d 624 (2005).....	9
<i>Torri Associates v. Chin</i> , 282 A.D.2d 294, 723 N.Y.S.2d 359 (1st Dept’ 2001)	6, 9
<i>Trustees of Union College v. Schenectady City Council</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 161, 667 N.Y.S.2d 978 (1997).....	10
<i>UOB Realty (USA) Ltd. v. Chin</i> , 291 A.D.2d 248, 736 N.Y.S.2d 874 (1st Dep’t 2002)	6, 11
<i>Vomero v. City of New York</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 1214(A), 824 N.Y.S.2d 759 (Richmond Cty. Sup. Ct. 2006), <i>rev’d</i> 54 A.D.3d 1045, 864 N.Y.S.2d 159 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	11
<i>Vomero v. City of New York</i> , 54 A.D.3d 1045, 864 N.Y.S.2d 159 (2d Dep’t 2008)	6, 7, 11, 13
<i>West Village Tenants Association v. New York City Bd. of Standards and Appeals</i> , 302 A.D.2d 230, 755 N.Y.S.2d 377 (1st Dep’t 2003)	17

STATUTES

N.Y. City Zoning Resolution § 72-21.....	passim
--	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New York County Supreme Court, Civil Branch Rules of the Justices	1
